(R-98-1347)

## RESOLUTION NUMBER R. 29023

## ADOPTED ON JUN 1 5 1998

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, that the Council hereby directs the City Manager to change the current maintenance assessment district ballot protest procedure as follows: (1) ballots shall be tabulated after the close of the public hearing for the levy of proposed assessments; (2) no interim tallies or tabulations shall be prepared or released until the conclusion of the public hearing on the proposed assessments.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby directs the City Manager that in the event of a successful ballot protest procedure for a maintenance assessment district, the City Manager shall not conduct another ballot protest procedure for the levy of assessments in the existing or proposed district for one year from the prior ballot protest procedure. Provided, however, if the margin of loss for levy of the proposed assessment was by 5% or less, then the City Manager may conduct another ballot protest procedure for the levy of assessments in the district within at least ninety (90) calendar days from the prior ballot protest procedure.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

Ву

Kelly J. Balt

Deputy City Attorney

KJS:pev 6/4/98

Or.Dept:Fin.Svcs

R-98-1347

Form=r-t.frm